using these 𝑇 and   𝜉 in equation (11) we have found  𝐴𝑃(𝑇, 𝜉) = 705.224.

Since 𝐴𝑇𝑃(𝑇, 𝜉) = 705.224> 𝑀𝑎𝑥𝐴𝑃(𝑇, 𝜉), set 𝑀𝑎𝑥𝐴𝑃(𝑇, 𝜉)= 705.224. Go to step 4.

Step 4. Set 𝑖 = 3. Using all parameters including 𝐶3 = $1.75 in equations (13) and (14), we obtain

𝑇 = 7.59014 and 𝜉 = 2.22728 and the corresponding ordering quantity 𝑄 = 381.785. Inserting

these values of 𝑇  and 𝜉 in equation (11), we get 𝐴𝑃(𝑇, 𝜉) = 699.731. Since 𝑄 = 381.785 ∈

[350, 500)  and 𝐴𝑃(𝑇, 𝜉) = 699.731 ≯  𝑀𝑎𝑥𝐴𝑃(𝑇, 𝜉) = 705.224, so we set 𝑀𝑎𝑥𝐴𝑃(𝑇, 𝜉) =

705.224 and optimal solution is corresponding  𝑇 = 9.53843 , 𝜉 = 1.69281 and 𝑄 = 500. Go

to step 5.

Step 5. Optimal solution is 𝑇∗ = 9.53843 month,  𝜉∗ = $1.69281, 𝑄∗ = 500 unit and

𝑀𝑎𝑥𝐴𝑃(𝑇, 𝜉) = $705.224.

7. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

To test the flexibility of the model,  we study the impact of changes in different  parameters against

optimal solutions (𝑇, 𝜉), optimal order quantities and average profit for the example1. Changing

the value on one parameter by -20% to +20%  at a time and fixing other remaining parameters, the

analysis has been done. Table 1 presents the observed results with various parameters.

1494

LAKSHMI NARAYAN DE

Parameter Original

value

New value 𝑇∗ 𝜉∗ 𝑄∗ 𝐴𝑃

𝐾

500 600 7.70637 1.90300 608.252 1143.26

550 7.40013 1.87675 581.311 1149.88

450 6.73631 1.81673 523.771 1164.02

400 6.47293 1.80182 500.000 1171.65

𝛼 100 120 6.29544 1.89950 624.762 1509.19

110 6.65143 1.87530 590.110 1332.71

90 7.60098 1.81720 513.580 981.535

80 8.86580 1.80120 500.000 807.144

𝛽 1.5 1.80 7.37767 1.83012 529.804 1051.54

1.65 7.22285 1.83932 541.641 1104.13

1.35 6.94103 1.85665 564.546 1209.50

1.20 6.81225 1.86486 575.646 1262.27

𝛾 0.3 0.36 9.18012 1.97066 763.319 1189.85

0.33 7.91123 1.89941 634.263 1172.05

0.27 6.51810 1.81050 500.000 1143.22

0.24 6.57868 1.80225 500.000 1130.20

𝐶ℎ 0.80 0.96 6.64333 1.78133 500.000 1119.44

0.88 6.40332 1.82304 500.000 1136.95

0.72 8.49362 1.92795 678.755 1180.21

0.64 11.4587 2.06799 959.551 1210.44

𝑝 20 24 10.0358 1.96652 751.397 1343.22

22 8.22280 1.89547 626.342 1254.88

18 6.26626 1.81358 504.342 1048.05

16 5.78123 1.80687 500.000 928.231

𝐶𝑑 1.0 1.2 7.07790 1.87769 553.403 1156.75

1.1 7.07770 1.86314 553.436 1156.77

0.9 7.07740 1.83271 553.502 1156.80

0.8 7.07730 1.81677 553.539 1156.81

𝜂 0.08 0.096 7.07760 1.84550 553.221 1156.79

0.088 7.07761 1.84683 553.219 1156.78

0.072 7.07764 1.84948 553.215 1156.78

0.064 7.07765 1.85079 553.212 1156.78

𝜃 0.025
0.03

7.07762 1.93932 553.216 1156.69

0.0275 7.07762 1.89581 553.216 1156.74

0.0225 7.07762 1.79548 553.216 1156.84

0.02 7.07762 1.73658 553.216 1156.89

𝑣 2 2.4 7.08262 1.61627 553.440 1157.10

2.2 7.08035 1.72357 553.339 1156.95

1.8 7.07429 1.99482 553.067 1156.58

1.6 7.07014 2.17033 552.881 1156.34

𝐶𝑖 2,  1.75,  1.5 2.4,   2.1,   1.80 6.96034 1.88815 542.945 1133.36

2.21,  1.925,  1.65 7.01824 1.86871 548.009 1145.06

1.8,   1.575,   1.35 7.13857 1.82634 558.577 1168.51

1.6,   1.4,   1.20 7.20115 1.80313 564.099 1180.26

Table 1. Sensitivity Analysis

1495

INVENTORY MODEL FOR DETERIORATING ITEMS

From Table 1, the following observations can be made.

(i) There is positive effects on the average profit per unit time (𝐴𝑃) with respect to the value

of the parameter 𝛼, 𝛾, 𝑝, 𝑣 that is 𝐴𝑃 increases when  the values of 𝛼, 𝛾, 𝑝, 𝑣 increase, while for the

parameters 𝐾, 𝛽, 𝐶ℎ, 𝐶𝑑 , 𝜃 there is negative impact on 𝐴𝑃.

(ii) The ordering quantity 𝑄 increases when the values of the parameters 𝐾, 𝛼, 𝛾, 𝑝, 𝜂, 𝑣

increase, on the hand 𝑄 decreases when 𝛽, 𝐶ℎ, 𝐶𝑖, 𝐶𝑑 increase. The parameter 𝜃 does not impact on

the ordering quantity. Furthermore, parameters 𝐶𝑑 , 𝜂 and 𝑣 have little impact on the ordering